

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277 AND
PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

ADAM GERSHENSON
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 493-2071
khartnett@cooley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Statutes are Impermissibly Vague, Threatening to Sweep in Projects like Wikipedia	6
II. The Statutes Violate the First Amendment.....	11
A. The Statutes Violate the First Amendment’s Prohibition of Compelled Speech.....	11
B. H.B. 20 and S.B. 7072 Threaten to Degrade the Quality and Useability of Wikipedia.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	6-7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 6, 7, 11, 15
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11, 17, 18
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	6, 10
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2-7, 11-17
 STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. § 106.072(2)	13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(d)(1)	9
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(b).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(j).....	9, 12
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)(c)	16
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(4)	14
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(5)	10
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(6)	10
Fla. Stat. § 847.001(10)(a).....	14
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001(1).....	8
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051	9
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.101	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002(a)	12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006(a)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Stockton, <i>Cop28 president’s team accused of Wikipedia ‘greenwashing,’</i> THE GUARDIAN (May 30, 2023), https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2023/may/30/cop28-president-team-accused-of-wikipedia-greenwashing-sultan-al-jaber	20
<i>Charizard</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Charizard (last visited Dec. 4, 2023)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Climate change</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Climate_change (last visited Dec. 4, 2023)	18
Eric Goldman & Jess Miers, <i>Online Account Terminations/Content Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 191 (2021).....	21
<i>Global warming controversy</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Global_warming_controversy (last visited Dec. 4, 2023)	19
Jon Henley, <i>French reporter infiltrates campaign of far-right presidential candidate Éric Zemmour</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Feb. 17, 2022), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2022/feb/17/french-reporter-infiltrates-campaign-of-far-right-presidential-candidate-eric-zemnour-france	20
<i>List of Pokémon</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_Pokémon (last visited Dec. 4, 2023).....	19
<i>Our Work</i> , Wikimedia Foundation, https://wikimediafoundation.org/our-work/wikimedia-projects/#a1-reference (last visited Dec. 4, 2023).....	1
<i>Talk:Supreme Court of the United States</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Talk:Supreme_Court_of_the_United_States (last visited Dec. 4, 2023).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wikipedia:Administrators</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Administrators (last visited Dec. 4, 2023)	10, 15
<i>Wikipedia:Contributing to Wikipedia</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Contributing_to_Wikipedia (last visited Dec. 4, 2023).....	15
<i>Wikipedia:Five Pillars</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Five_pillars (last visited Dec. 4, 2023)	13, 20
<i>Wikipedia:Pokémon test</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Pok%C3%A9mon_test (last visited Dec. 4, 2023) ..	19
<i>Wikipedia:Wikipedians</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wikipedia:Wikipedians	16
